

No.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DANIEL BRINK, ET AL., Petitioners

v.

CONTINENTAL INSURANCE COMPANY, ET AL.

*PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Joshua T. Gillelan II
Longshore Claimants'
National Law Center
Georgetown Place,
Suite 500
1101 30th Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20007
(202) 625-8331

William J. Skepnek
The Skepnek Law Firm
1 Westwood Road
Lawrence, KS 66044
(785) 856-3100

Scott J. Bloch
Counsel of Record
Law Offices Scott J.
Bloch, PA
1050 17th St., N.W.
Suite 600
Washington, DC 20036
Scott@scottblochlaw.com
(202) 496-1290

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	9
I. THE “EXCLUSIVE REMEDY” PROVISION OF THE LONGSHORE ACT PERMITS ACTIONS AGAINST EMPLOYERS AND INSURANCE CARRIERS FOR DELIBERATE, INTENTIONAL TORTS BASED ON ACTIONS WELL AFTER THE INJURY OF THE INJURED WORKER.	12
II. WHETHER THE “EXCLUSIVE REMEDY” PROVISION OF THE LONGSHORE ACT PERMITS AN ACTION FOR DAMAGES THAT ARE NOT “ON ACCOUNT OF THE” WORKERS COMPENSATION INJURY IS AN EXCEPTIONALLY IMPORTANT FEDERAL QUESTION THAT WARRANTS THIS COURT’S REVIEW	21

III. WHETHER PROPERTY INTERESTS
OF FORMER MILITARY CONTRACTORS
IN THEIR HOMES, CREDIT HISTORY OR
PERSONAL PROPERTY LOST BY
PREDICATE ACTS OF FRAUD BY
INSURANCE COMPANIES FALL UNDER
RICO 31
CONCLUSION..... 35

APPENDIX
Court of Appeals Opinion 1a
District Court Minute Order (Sept. 26, 2013)..... 19a
District Court Opinion..... 22a
Denial of Petition for Panel Rehearing 56a
Denial of Petition for Rehearing En Banc 57a
33 U.S.C. § 905(a) 58a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Atkinson v. Gates, McDonald & Co.</i> , 838 F.2d 808 (5th Cir. 1988)	18
<i>Birkenbach v. Nat'l Gypsum Co.</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 88483 (E.D. Mich. June 30, 2014)	14
<i>Boudoin v. Bradley</i> , 549 So2d 1265 (La. App. 1989)	28
<i>Bowen v. Aetna Life</i> , 512 So.2d 248 (Fla. App. 1987).....	17
<i>Bridges v. BCBC Ass'n</i> , 935 F. Supp. 37 (D.D.C. 1996)	33
<i>Carribean Broadcasting System, Ltd. v. Cable & Wireless, PLC</i> , 148 F.3d 108 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	33
<i>Continental Casualty Insurance Co v. McDonald</i> , 567 So2d 1208 (Ala. 1990)	28
<i>Correa v. Pennsylvania Manufacturers Association Insurance Co.</i> , 618 F. Supp 915 (D. Del. 1985).....	28
<i>Danielsen v. Burnside-Ott Aviation Training Center, Inc.</i> , 941 F.2d 1220 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	33
<i>Fisher v. Halliburton</i> , 667 F.3d 602 (5th Cir. 2012)	15, 16
<i>Garrett v. Washington Air Compressor Co.</i> , 466 A.2d 462 (D.C. 1983)	22
<i>Hais v. Smith</i> , 547 A.2d 986 (D.C. 1988).....	29
<i>Hall v. C&P Telephone Co.</i> , 793 F.2d 1354, 1356 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	12
<i>Hall v. C&P Telephone Co.</i> , 809 F.2d 924 (D.C. Cir. 1987) (per curiam)	passim
<i>Harper v. LG Elec. USA</i> , 595 F. Supp. 2d 486	

(D.N.J. 2009).....	14
<i>Hernandez v. General Adjustment Bureau</i> , 199 Cal App3d 999, 245 Cal Rptr 288 (1988)	28
<i>Hitt v. Newport News S. & D.D. Co.</i> , 38 Ben. Rev. Bd. Serv. (MB) 47 (2004).....	24
<i>Hoffman v. Lyons</i> , No. 08-5248, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 84458 (D. N.J. Sept. 15, 2009)	17
<i>Holmes v. Pacarini USA, Inc.</i> , 88 So. 3d 671 (La.App. 4 Cir. 2012)	17
<i>Houston v. Bechtel Assoc. Prof. Corp.</i> , 522 F. Supp. 1094, (D.D.C. 1981).....	15, 16, 29
<i>Jones v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 625 F. Supp. 2d 339 (S.D. Tex. 2008), <i>aff'd</i> , 583 F.3d 228 (5th Cir. 2009)	27
<i>Jones v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 791 F.Supp.2d 567 (D.C.S.D. Tex. 2011)	29
<i>Kuhlman v. Crawford and Co.</i> , 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 28223, No. 01-6036-CIV (S.D. Fla. Jan. 23, 2002)	15
<i>LaCour v. Lankford Co., Inc.</i> , 287 S.W. 3d 105 (Tex. App. 2009).....	28
<i>Ladner v. Secretary of H.E.W.</i> , 304 F.Supp. 474 (S.D. Miss. 1969).....	29
<i>Lawrence v. U.S.</i> , 631 F. Supp. 631 (E.D. Pa. 1982).....	29
<i>Lee v. Bath Iron Works</i> , 2005 LHC 01 625 (October 28, 2009).....	30
<i>Linn v. United Plant Guard Workers of America, Local 114</i> , 383 U.S. 53, 86 S. Ct. 657, 15 L.Ed.2d 582 (1966).....	17
<i>Machado v. National Steel & Shipbuilding Co.</i> , 9 BRBS 803 (1978)	29
<i>Martin v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 497 F.2d 329 (1st Cir. 1974)	18

<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987)	32
<i>Moss v. Dixie Mach. Welding & Metal Works, Inc.</i> , 617 So.2d 959 (La. Ct. App. 4th Cir. 1993)	28
<i>National Steel & Shipbuilding Co. v. Bonner</i> , 600 F.2d 1288 (9th Cir. 1979)	24
<i>Pacific Operators Offshore, LLP v. Valladolid</i> , __U.S. __, 132 S.Ct. 680, 181 L. Ed. 2d 675 (2012).....	9
<i>Palermo v. Letourneau Tech., Inc.</i> , 542 F.Supp.2d 499 (S.D. Miss. 2008)	29
<i>Paul v. Howard Univ.</i> , 754 A.2d 297 (D.C. 2000)	29
<i>Reddy v. Cascade General, Inc.</i> , 227 Or. App. 559 (Or. App. 2009)	28
<i>Roberts v. Sea-Land Services, Inc.</i> , __U.S. __, 132 S. Ct. 1350, 182 L. Ed. 2d 341 (2012)	9
<i>Ross v. DynCorp</i> , 362 F. Supp. 2d 344 (D.D.C. 2005)	14
<i>Rustin v. District of Columbia</i> , 491 A.2d 496 (D.C. 1985).....	29
<i>Saleh v. Titan Corp.</i> , 580 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	22
<i>Sample v. Johnson</i> , 771 F.2d 1335 (9th Cir. 1985), <i>cert. denied</i> , 475 U.S. 1019 (1986)	18, 19
<i>Sedima, S. P. R. L. v. Imrex Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985)	32
<i>Sickle v. Torres Advanced Enterprise Solutions, LLC</i> , 17 F.Supp.3d 10, 48 BRBS 37(CRT) (D.C.D.C. 2013) (appeal held in abeyance pending outcome of the instant case)	20
<i>Sioux Biochemical, Inc. v. Cargill, Inc.</i> , 410 F. Supp. 2d 785 (N.D. Iowa 2005).....	14

Talik v. Fed. Marine Terminals, 117 Ohio
St.3d 496 (2008)..... 16, 17

*Taylor v. Transocean Terminal Operators,
Inc.*, 785 So.2d 860 (La. Ct. App. 2001),
*cert. denied sub nom. Transocean Terminal
Operators, Inc. v. Taylor*, 534 U.S. 1020
(2001) 17

United States v. Boffa, 688 F.2d 919 (3d Cir.
1982)..... 32

*United States v. Computer Sciences
Corporation*, 689 F.2d 1181 (4th Cir. 1982)..... 32

Statutes and Regulations

5 U.S.C. §§8901-8914 34

18 U.S.C. § 1961 et seq. i, 3

18 U.S.C. § 1964(c)..... 33

28 U.S.C. § 1254 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 3

28 U.S.C. § 1332..... 3

33 U.S.C. §§ 901-50 i, 4

33 U.S.C. § 914..... 4, 12, 22

33 U.S.C. § 919 12

33 U.S.C. § 931 4, 13

41 U.S.C. § 351-358..... 33

42 U.S.C. § 1651 19

42 U.S.C. §§ 1651-54 4

42 U.S.C. §§ 12101 et seq..... 3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15..... 33

Miscellaneous

Arthur Larson & Lex K. Larson, *Larson's
Workers' Compensation Law* § 103.01
(2011) 16
